
 

 
Notice of a public  

Decision Session - Executive Member for Transport 
 
To: Councillor D'Agorne (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Monday, 22 June 2020 

 
Time: 11.00am 

 
Venue: Remote Meeting 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
  
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on this 
agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by 4:00pm on 
Wednesday 24 June 2020. 
 
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a previous call 
in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are not subject to the 
call-in provisions. Any called in items will be considered by the Customer 
and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management Committee. 

Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Thursday 18 June 2020. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which he may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 

2020. 
 
 



 

3. Public Participation   
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have registered 

to speak can do so. The deadline for registering is 5.00pm on Friday 
19 June 2020.  Members of the public can speak on agenda items or 
matters within the Executive Member’s remit. 
 
To register to speak please contact Democratic Services, on the details  
at the foot of the agenda. You will then be advised on the procedures for 
dialling into the remote meeting. 
 
Webcasting of Remote Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this remote public 
meeting will be webcast including any registered public speakers who 
have given their permission. The remote public meeting can be viewed 
live and on demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During the coronavirus pandemic, we've made some changes to the 
way we run council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on meetings 
and decisions. 
 

4. TSAR Traffic Signal Refurbishment - Hull 
Road/Osbaldwick Link Road  

(Pages 7 - 18) 

 The Executive Member will consider a report outlining proposed 
alterations to the life expired traffic signalling equipment at this site.  
 
 

5. The Groves Area Experimental Traffic 
Regulation Order  

(Pages 19 - 78) 

 This report provides an amended proposal to close the Groves 
residential area to through traffic following the decision of Executive 
Member for Transport on Oct 24th 2019 to approve this subject to 
detailed design and further consultation. A revised proposal taking 
account of that consultation is put forward for the Executive Member for 
Transport to consider progressing as an Experimental Traffic 
Regulation Order. 
 

6. Urgent Business   
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers urgent 

under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts


 

Democracy Officer: 
Louise Cook 
Contact details:  

 Telephone – (01904) 551031 

 Email – louise.cook@york.gov.uk  
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak; 

 Business of the meeting; 

 Any special arrangements; 

 Copies of reports and; 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 
Contact details are set out above. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

mailto:louise.cook@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council                              Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Transport 

Date 19 March 2020 

Present Councillor D'Agorne 

 
63. Declarations of Interest  

 
The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the 
meeting, any personal interests, not included on the Register of 
Interests, or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests 
that he might have had in respect of business on the agenda.  
 
The Executive Member declared a non-prejudicial interest in 
agenda item 9, iTravel York progress report and programme 
2020/21, in that he was a Sustrans volunteer.  He confirmed 
that he was not involved in making decisions on behalf of the 
organisation. 
 

64. Minutes  
 
The Executive Member requested that it be made clear at 
Minute 62 of the previous meeting held on 20 February that the 
Executive Member taking the decision on that item was Cllr 
Waller.  Subject to this amendment it was therefore: 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session of the 

Executive Member for Transport and Planning held 
on 20 February 2020 be approved and signed by the 
Executive Member as a correct record. 

 
65. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been three registrations to speak 
at the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme 
and two written representations had been received.   
 
Due to Government’s advice to the public to stay at home in 
relation to Coronavirus COVID – 19,  the Executive Member 
read aloud each of the representations, summarised below. 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



A representation was received from Cllr Fenton, Ward Member 
for Dringhouses & Woodthorpe as follows: 

 Agenda item 4, Economy & Place Capital Programme 
2020/21 Budget Report - He was pleased to note the 
commitment to fund schemes to support use of 
sustainable transport and urged that further consideration 
for improvements or repairs of potholes be given when 
considering the arrangements for reactive highway repair 
works in 2020/21; as the poor state of roads discouraged 
people from cycling. 

 ResPark Schemes - He welcomed the additional resource 
that had been identified to process ResPark schemes 
swiftly and l
[...]
be implemented, 
that they would need to be policed.  He requested that 
consideration be given to implementing a change to 24/7 
parking restrictions for non-residents as per some roads of 
Bishopthorpe Road, such as Cameron Grove and that there be 
more policing by traffic wardens as residents who had paid for a 
residents’ parking permit had continually witnessed restrictions 
being flaunted.   
 

66. Economy & Place Capital Programme – 2020/21 Budget 
Report  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which set out the 
Economy and Place Transport Capital Programme for 2020/21, 
as agreed at Budget Council on 27 February 2020, and 
provided further details of the Local Transport Plan funding 
allocations.  
 
The Head of Transport reported that the Council had been 
awarded in the budget £77m funding in relation to the York 
Central development and £14.5m from the Transforming Cities 
Fund primarily for the Station Frontage Scheme. 
 
Resolved: The Executive Member: 
 

(i) Approved the proposed programme of schemes for 
2020/21; 

(ii) with the proviso that there would be further review 
and discussion regarding Holtby Lane, in due 
course.  Officers will be reviewing the information 
received by Ward Member Cllr Waters and the 
Parish Council and providing a more detailed 
response in their consolidation report which would 
usually be received at this Decision Session  in July 
(subject to change in the current climate). 

 
Reason:  To implement the council’s transport strategy 

identified in York’s third Local Transport Plan and 

Page 3



the Council Priorities, and deliver schemes identified 
in the council’s Transport Programme.  

 
67. Consideration of representations received to the advertised 

Residents Priority Parking scheme for Clifton Dale and 
Clifton Green  
 
The Executive Member considered the formal representations 
made to a recently advertised Traffic Regulation Order to 
implement a new residents priority parking scheme to include 
Clifton Dale and Clifton Green (part).  
 
The options available were: 
 
1. Option 1 – To implement the proposed resident’s priority 

parking scheme as advertised. This is the recommended 
option because it is in line with what the majority of local 
residents have previously requested. 

2. Option 2 – To drop the proposals and take no further 
action. 

3. Option 3 – To place the proposed new scheme on hold and 
re consult once the hotel development has been completed 
and residents established.  

In considering this item, the Executive Member highlighted: 

 That he had discussed with the relevant Ward Members 
the difficulty in relation to the crossing at the junction at 
Water End. 

 Regarding the junction at Compton Street / Clifton Green, 
A199 turn off to one way road, area for large vehicles - 
there was concern that other vehicles were entering that 
junction at high speed.  The Executive Member would be 
consulting with the relevant Ward Members regarding 
this, at the point of implementation. 

Resolved:  That Option 1 be agreed, to overturn the objections 
received and implement the scheme on Clifton Dale 
and Clifton Green as advertised – to introduce a 24 
hour Community Residents Priority Parking area (to 
be known as R65C) including a 24hour marked bay 
on Clifton Green incorporating a 60minute wait for 
non-permit holders.  

 

Page 4



Reason:  To provide the improved parking provision for 
residents in line with what the majority have 
indicated they would like. 

 
68. Consideration of an objection received to the advertised 

Traffic Regulation order for Double yellow lines on Gray 
Street  
 
The Executive Member considered the formal representation 
made to a recently advertised Traffic Regulation Order to 
convert an existing section of single yellow line to double yellow 
lines to facilitate access and pedestrian movement.    

Resolved:  That Option 1 be agreed, to overturn the objection 
received and implement the amended restrictions as 
advertised – NW24 (no waiting at any time).    

Reason:  To facilitate access requirements and to provide the 
improved pedestrian footpath movement provision 
for local residents.  

 

69. Yearsley Crescent Residents Parking Petition  
 
The Executive Member considered a petition requesting a 
residents parking scheme for Yearsley Crescent and determine 
what action is appropriate. 
 
Resolved:  That Option 2 be approved, to include the addition of 

this street to the residents parking waiting list. 

Reason:  Because this will respond to the residents’ concerns 
and can be progressed depending on funding 
available each year. 

 
70. TSAR Traffic Signal Refurbishment – Hull Road/Lilac 

Avenue  
 
The Executive Member considered a report outlining proposed 
alterations to the traffic signalling equipment at this site which 
have become life expired. 
 
Regarding Lilac Avenue, the Executive Member requested that  
further consideration be given to the cycling route and the point 
at which the cyclist joins/exits the road, so that cars are  
prevented from blocking these areas. 
 

Page 5



Resolved:  To approve Option 1, the proposed crossing 
refurbishment shown in drawing Annex B. 

 
Reason: This option achieves the core aim of replacing the  

life-expired traffic signal asset such that it can 
continue be operated and repaired economically.  It 
also provides improvements to cycling and walking 
infrastructure. 

 
71. iTravel York progress report and programme 2020/21  

 
The Executive Member considered an update report following 
confirmation of Access Fund from the Department for Transport 
for the 20/21 financial year.  It detailed the iTravel Programme of 
work to tackle congestion through promoting behaviour change 
towards sustainable travel options. 

The Executive Member noted that the participation events 
scheduled, as listed at paragraph 7.5, may need to be reviewed 
in light of recent measures put in place in relation to 
Coronavirus.   

Resolved:  That the Executive Member notes the 20/21 iTravel 
Programme. 

Reason:  To endorse the proposed approach to delivery for 
2020/21 in support of the council plan outcome of 
enabling more residents to get around sustainably.   

 
 
 
 
 
Cllr A D’Agorne, Executive Member for Transport 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.40 pm]. 

Page 6



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session – Executive Member for 
Transport 
 

22 June 2020 

Report of the Corporate Director of Economy and Place 
Portfolio of the Executive Member for Transport 

 
TSAR Traffic Signal Refurbishment – Hull Road/Osbaldwick Link Road 
 
Summary 

 
1. The traffic signalling equipment at this site is life expired, has become 

difficult and costly to maintain and needs to be replaced. 
 

2. The TSAR (Traffic Signal Asset Renewal) programme is the means by 
which life expired traffic signal assets across the city are refurbished. 
 

3. Although the programme is primarily about asset renewal, there is scope 
to take advantage of ‘easy wins’ whilst refurbishing the equipment. To 
that end, cycling facility alterations have been proposed that offer an 
improvement. 
 

4. A decision is required to approve the proposed alterations. 
 
Recommendations 
 

5. The Executive Member is asked to approve Option 1. 
 
Reason:  This option achieves the core aim of replacing the life-expired 
traffic signal asset such that it can continue be operated and repaired 
economically.   

 
Background 
 
6. A report was brought to the Executive Member for Transport and 

Planning on 12 November 2015 to seek approval to undertake the 5-year 
‘TSAR’ (Traffic Signal Asset Renewal) programme. 
 

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



 

7. This programme entails a replacement of life expired traffic signal assets 
around York. The focus is on replacing equipment that is liable to 
imminent failure, rather than seeking to improve congestion or achieve a 
similar transport improvement goal. However, where ‘easy w
[...]
(

A

1

0

7

9

)

O

S

B

A

L

D

W

I

C

K

 

L

I

N

K

 

R

O

A

D

ANNEX B
P

age 17

AutoCAD SHX Text
3

AutoCAD SHX Text_1
2

AutoCAD SHX Text_2
1

AutoCAD SHX Text_3
4

AutoCAD SHX Text_4
A

AutoCAD SHX Text_5
B

AutoCAD SHX Text_6
5

AutoCAD SHX Text_7
G

AutoCAD SHX Text_8
I

AutoCAD SHX Text_9
A

AutoCAD SHX Text_10
D

AutoCAD SHX Text_11
G

AutoCAD SHX Text_12
I

AutoCAD SHX Text_13
H

AutoCAD SHX Text_14
B

AutoCAD SHX Text_15
G

AutoCAD SHX Text_16
A

AutoCAD SHX Text_17
G

AutoCAD SHX Text_18
I

AutoCAD SHX Text_19
C

AutoCAD SHX Text_20
H

AutoCAD SHX Text_21
C

AutoCAD SHX Text_22
D

AutoCAD SHX Text_23
E

AutoCAD SHX Text_24
F

AutoCAD SHX Text_25
6



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session – Executive Member for 
Transport 
 

22 June 2020 

Report of the Corporate Director of Economy and Place 
 
 
The Groves Area Experimental Traffic Regulation Order 
 
Summary 

 
1. This report provides an amended proposal to close the Groves 

residential area to through traffic following the decision of Executive 
Member for Transport on Oct 24 2019 to approve this subject to detailed 
design and further consultation. A revised proposal taking account of that 
consultation is put forward for the Executive Member for Transport to 
consider progressing as an Experimental Traffic Regulation Order.  
 

Recommendations 
 

2. The Executive Member for Transport is asked to:  
 
1) Note the outcome of the consultation carried out in February 2020 and 

the proposed method for further consultation as the project is 
implemented 
 
Reason: To comply with City of York Council public engagement 
expectations and to comply with the legal requirements of taking 
forward Traffic Regulation Orders.  
 

2) Agree to proceed with Option 3 – items a to m - the implementation of 
an 18 month Experimental Traffic Regulation Order (Exp. TRO) 

 
Reason: Because an Exp. TRO provides the greatest flexibility in 
cases where it is anticipated there may need to be adjustments made 
at short notice and in a timely fashion to improve the scheme. 

 
 

Page 19 Agenda Item 5



 

3) That the start date be within the next two to three weeks, taking 
account of practical arrangements such as ordering signs and 
notifying residents and businesses of the start date. 
 
Reason: In order to secure funding through the Emergency Active 
Travel Fund that requires expenditure within 8 weeks to facilitate 
reallocation of road space to walking and cycling and facilitates social 
distancing. 

 
Background 
 
3. The Groves area (see Annex A) is a residential area bounded on 3 sides 

by the main road network (A1036 inner ring road, A1036 Monkgate, 
B1363 Clarence Street and C94 Haxby Road) and it is important to note 
that none of the roads within this area are classified roads (A, B or C 
roads). The narrow residential streets through the area have experienced 
a large increase in through traffic in recent years. This ongoing increase 
can be evidenced from the introduction over the years of a number of 
measures aimed at controlling traffic; one way system, existing road 
closures, access restrictions (that are ineffective) and traffic calming 
features. 
 

4. Although use of the remaining through routes in the residential area does 
alleviate some capacity on the main road network there is a question 
mark as to whether this is appropriate given the residential nature of the 
area and the substantial traffic queues through it during peak periods. 
 

5. The consultation and residents’ engagement of the Groves Regeneration 
Project over the last two years identified that there was a strong desire 
expressed by residents for a removal of the high levels of through traffic 
from their area as the most effective way to improve road safety and air 
quality and create the conditions for a healthier and more active 
community in the area. Hence, an outline proposal was drawn up to 
achieve this aim. 

 
6. A rep
[...]
ations (see the regeneration statement 
provided in Annex G for background). During the experimental period the 
Council will work with Ward Members and the community to design a 
more pleasing appearance of the closure point whilst still allowing for the 
experimental basis of the scheme.   

 
Road safety impact on the wider area 
 

17. Some concerns were expressed regarding the possible safety impact on 
the surrounding road network, such as along Haxby Road and in the 
Gillygate area. Whilst it can be assumed there might be additional 
vehicles on these adjacent routes it does not follow that there will be an 
increase in road safety issues as these are main roads that already have 
adequate crossing facilities at key points where pedestrians cross the 
road. Further conversations will take place with residents of Claremont 
Terrace and Portland Street who have expressed some concerns. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 23



 

Traffic Regulation Order Consultation 
 

18. The Experimental Traffic Regulation Order process is a strict national 
legal process that must be followed for the experiment to be conducted 
correctly. 

 The maximum period for an Experimental Traffic Regulation Order 
is 18 months. 
 

 Changes to, or a suspension of, the experiment can be made very 
rapidly in order to resolve difficulties if considered appropriate, 
however 

 

 An experiment can only be made permanent following a six month 
period where there have been no changes made to the experiment 
and any objections made during the period have been considered. 

 
19. The Exp. TRO process therefore differs from the permanent TRO 

process where objections are considered before works are carried out on 
street. The Exp. TRO process has advantages for road users and those 
most affected by the scheme to experience the proposed changes and 
make their comments based on the actual situation rather than 
anticipated benefits or problems in advance of a decision, hence a more 
accurate level of r
[...]
l contributes to the Council Plan 2019-2023 - Building 
Communities, Promoting sustainable travel choices and reducing traffic 
travelling through the city centre.  
 

Implications 
 
27.  

 Financial: This scheme is identified in the 2020/21 Local Transport 
Budget £20k and will benefit from the Emergency Active Travel fund 
£10K for implementation of the experiment. Cost implications of a 
permanent scheme will need to consider additional funding allocation 
and be considered as part of any decision to implement a permanent 
Traffic Regulation Order. 

 Human Resources (HR) There are no HR implications 
 Equalities There are no equalities implications because there are no 

impacts on residents or road users other than longer routes for motor 
vehicles.    

 Legal There are no Legal implications 
 Crime and Disorder There are no Crime and Disorder implications         
 Information Technology (IT) There are no IT implications 
 Property There are no Property implications 
 Other There are no Other implications 

 
Risk Management 

 
28. There are no anticipated risks associated with this project.  

 
Contact Details 
 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
 

Alistair Briggs 
Principal Traffic 
Projects Officer 
Transport 
Tel No. 01904 551368 
alistair.briggs@york.gov.uk 
 
 

James Gilchrist 
Assistant Director for Transport 
 

Report 
Approved 

√ 
Date 12/6/2020 

 
 
    

Wards Affected:  Guildhall All  

Page 27



 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 

Annexes 
 

Annex A Plan of the Area 
Annex B Precis of the Drop in Session Comments and Suggestions 
Annex C     E-mail correspondence in full (online only) 
Annex C1 Views (condensed) received by e-mail  
Annex D Door 84 Comments 
Annex E Location Plan of the Items in Option 3 
Annex E1 2 Zone Option Revised Plan 
Annex F Residents Parking Zones 
Annex G Regeneration statement 
 
List of Abbreviations Used in this Report 
 

Exp. TRO  Experim
[...]
different roads to accommodate 
additional vehicles, and what alternatives might 
have been considered to reduce overall traffic 
flows in the area.  
 

4. Staff and visitors to York District Hospital have a 
major impact on traffic flows in the area and this 
needs a detailed travel plan to reduce the adverse 
impacts that accessing the hospital create.  This 
also impacts on access for emergency vehicles 
which we believe will worsen as a result of the 
proposals. 
 

5. There will a significantly adverse impact on bus 
service reliability and journey times on Haxby Road 
and Huntington Road due to increased congestion 
on these roads. 
 
 

6. The council should have explored the possibility of 
reopening the railway lines between the city and 
the surrounding suburbs of Haxby and Wigginton 
where the majority of the car traffic through the 
Groves originates. The railway lines are still there 
and it would offer a viable alternative for public 
transport as would extending the operational hours 
of the line that runs through Poppleton to 
Harrogate which doesn’t run late enough or very 
frequently. The park and ride buses finish too early 
and should be extended until midnight. 
 

7. The city centre, which is already seeing many 
shops closing due to a combination of high rents, 
business rates set at unrealistic levels and high car 
parking charges, will decline further due to 
implementation of this scheme making it difficult for 
people to come to the city. 

 
8. The existing shops on Lowther st will suffer a 

serious drop in trade and eventually close due to 
lack of custom due to access issues. 

9. People who rely on carers to visit will be impacted 
as already time pressured carers will have less 
time to spend with them as they will be sat in traffic 
for longer. 

decision making. 

Page 62



Annex C1 

 

All these points have really not been addressed with the 
local community and the council is not taking into account 
the wider concerns of the 
[...]
en in Clarence Gardens. There are also plans in place to 
introduce water butts across the Groves to make it easier for local residents 
to take care of the new green areas that have been established through other 
recent initiatives. 
 
These projects have already demonstrated that there are an increasing 
number of people living in the area that want to voluntarily take an active part 
in enhancing their local environment and also many vulnerable people who 
are appreciative of the enhanced environment that has been created.  
 
 

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 TSAR Traffic Signal Refurbishment - Hull Road/Osbaldwick Link Road
	Annex A - YK2246 Consultation
	Annex B - YK2246 Hull Road at Osbaldwick Link Road
	Sheets and Views
	YK2246



	5 The Groves Area Experimental Traffic Regulation Order
	Annex A - Plan of the Area
	Annex B - Precis of the Drop in Session Comments and Suggestions
	Annex C1 - Views (condensed) received by e-mail
	Annex D - Door 84 Comments
	Annex E - Location Plan of the Items in Option 3
	Annex E1 - 2 Zone Option Revised Plan
	Annex F - Residents Parking Zones
	Annex G - Regeneration statement




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Transport 

Date 22 June 2020 

Present Councillor D'Agorne (Executive Member) 

 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the 
meeting, any personal interests, not included on the Register of 
Interests, or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests 
that he might have had in respect of business on the agenda.  
 
The Executive Member confirmed that he had two personal non-
prejudicial interests in agenda item 5, The Groves Area 
Experimental Traffic Regulation Order, in that:  

 He had attended a consultation evening in February, 
where he joined Ward Members and officers to answer 
questions from the general public.   

 His partner, Cllr Craghill, had registered to speak at this 
Decision Session on behalf of all Guildhall Ward 
Councillors. 

 
2. Minutes  

 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 
2020 be approved as a correct record and be signed by the 
Executive Member at a later date. 
 

3. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been 7 registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme 
and a number of written representations had also been 
received. 
 
All the registered speakers spoke on agenda item 5, The 
Groves Area Experimental Traffic Regulation Order and they 
addressed the Executive Member when he considered that 
agenda item. 
 



Brian Houghton the Chair of Trustees of Door 84 Youth and 
Community Centre spoke in objection to the proposal. He 
highlighted the affects the experiment would have on their 
business and all the services they offered. He addressed 
various concerns with the proposals, including transport and 
access difficulties. He confirmed that they had eight different 
building user organisations on the premises and their own club 
and the impact would be felt by all. 
 
Hilary Platt from Bell Farm Community Association lodged their 
disagreement with the current road closures planned and she 
questioned why surrounding areas that would be impacted 
adversely by the road closures had not been included in the 
consultation. She noted that the experiment would increase 
traffic along Dodsworth Avenue, Huntington Road and Haxby 
Road and she highlighted some residents concerns, including 
the impact on emergency vehicles accessing the hospital. 
 
Ann Stacey, Chair of The Groves Association spoke in support 
of the experiment. She confirmed that these proposals had 
emerged from a series of consultations with residents. She 
addressed the current speed and volume of traffic in the area, 
which caused high pollution levels and she highlighted the 
health and wellbeing benefits the experiment would bring for 
residents. 
 
Darryl Martin and his son, local residents, spoke in support of 
the experiment. They expressed their concerns regarding the 
volume of traffic around Park Grove Primary School and how 
some drivers ignored the no entry sign at the junction on Park 
Grove that connected it to Brownlow Street and Neville Terrace. 
 
Chris Thorpe, a local resident, spoke in support of the proposed 
traffic experiment. He addressed the volume and speed of traffic 
passing along the residential streets and he recognised the 
inconvenience that some drivers would encounter as a result of 
the proposed changes but felt that the importance of residents’ 
welfare, mental health and quality of life must be recognised 
and acknowledged when balanced against slightly longer 
vehicle journeys.  
 
Carrie Coltart a local resident spoke in support to the proposals 
and raised her concerns regarding the current traffic levels in 
the area. She confirmed that during the pandemic traffic levels 
had reduced in the Groves making it a much more pleasant 



place to live. She felt the experiment would improve school drop 
off and collection and would allow an improved play 
environment for pupils. 
 
Cllr Craghill, Ward Member, confirmed she was speaking on 
behalf of all three Guildhall Ward Councillors to express their 
support to improve the street environment in the Groves.  She 
confirmed the experiment would improve air quality, road safety 
and support more walking, cycling and community activity. She 
acknowledged that this proposal had arisen from a long process 
of community engagement.   
 
The following written representations were also received and 
considered regarding agenda item 5, The Groves Area 
Experimental Traffic Regulation Order.  
 
Mr M Norman, a local resident, wrote in objection to the 
proposal. He raised concerns regarding the proposed traffic 
partition of streets, the loss of resident’s parking spaces, the 
proposed one way and two way streets in the Groves area. He 
felt the scheme should be delayed until further consideration 
was given to the practicality on the ground of the 
proposed/revised scheme and that traffic and pedestrian flow 
projections were fully established for all the roads affected. 
 
Mr D Norman, son attends Snappy and Door 84 on Penley’s 
Grove Street, wrote in objection to the proposal. He highlighted 
his concerns regarding access changes to Door 84 and Snappy 
and felt the proposed experiment would make it very difficult for 
users with disabilities to attend. 
 
P Feldman and G Bull, local residents, wrote in support of the 
proposed experiment and felt that an 18-month experimental 
period would allow flexibility and time to identify issues that 
would inevitably arise. They raised issues with the current 
volume and speed of the traffic through the Groves and the 
safety issues at the crossing to and from Groves Lane. 
 
Mr and Mrs Euesden, local residents, confirmed they remained 
strongly in favour of the proposed scheme, which they felt would 
bring many benefits to the community as a whole. They were 
satisfied that the concerns of the residents of St John’s Street 
had been considered and addressed. 
 
 



4. TSAR Traffic Signal Refurbishment - Hull Road/Osbaldwick 
Link Road  
 
The Executive Member considered a report that outlined the 
proposed alterations to the life expired traffic signalling 
equipment at Hull Road/Osbaldwick Link Road. 
 
The Executive Member acknowledged the written 
representations he had received and he confirmed that the site 
was located in the Hull Road Ward and those Ward Councillors 
had been consulted.  
 
The Transport Systems Project Manager and the Smart 
Transport Programme Manager presented the report explaining 
that the TSAR (Traffic Signal Asset Renewal) programme was 
the means by which life expired traffic signal assets across the 
city were refurbished. 
 
The suggested changes and consultation process, highlighted 
within the report and in Annex A and B, were discussed and it 
was noted that based on consultation feedback amendments 
had been made. 
 
The Executive Member considered the options put forward in 
the report and he thanked officers for their update.  
 
Resolved: That Option 1, the proposed crossing refurbishment 

as shown in the drawing at Annex B of the report, be 
approved.  

 
Reason:    This option achieves the core aim of replacing the 

life-expired traffic signal asset such that it can 
continue to be operated and repaired economically.   

 
5. The Groves Area Experimental Traffic Regulation Order  

 
The Executive Member considered a report that provided an 
amended proposal to close the Groves residential area to 
through traffic following the decision of the Executive Member 
for Transport on 24 October 2019, to approve this subject to 
detailed design and further consultation. The report highlighted 
a revised proposal, taking account of that consultation, and 
requested the agreement of the Executive Member to 
implement an 18 month Experimental Traffic Regulation Order.  
 



The Assistant Director of Transport, Highways and Environment 
provided an update where it was noted that no property within 
the Groves would have vehicle access removed. 
 
The Executive Member considered the options within the report 
and noted the alterations made to the original proposal, as 
highlighted by the Principal Traffic Projects Officer and at 
paragraph 23 of the report. It was noted that these changes 
would be reviewed and could be rapidly adapted during the 
experiment.  
 
The Experimental Traffic Regulation Order process was 
discussed and it was noted that it followed a strict national legal 
process that must be followed for the experiment to be 
conducted correctly. 
 
The public consultation process and responses were noted and 
in response to questions from the Executive Member, the 
Transport Projects & Delivery Manager confirmed that: 
  

 Residents would be consulted during the trial and would 
be able to offer their views on the measures. 

 Discussions with emergency services had taken place and 
options were being reviewed as part of any permanent 
works to ensure access for emergency vehicles was 
maintained. 

 
The Executive Member considered the recommendations within 
the report and officers confirmed that the work would commence 
following contracted highway works on Haxby Road.  
 
The Executive Member stated that this approach was taking 
place across the whole country and he agreed it was important 
that officers continued to work with the local community, local 
residents, emergency services and all road users to understand 
any impacts. 
 
Resolved:  
 
i)           That the outcome of the consultation carried out in 

February 2020 and the proposed method for further 
consultation as the project was implemented be noted. 

 



Reason: To comply with City of York Council public engagement 
expectations and to comply with the legal requirements 
of taking forward Traffic Regulation Orders.  

 
ii)          That Option 3 be agreed – items a to m - the 

implementation of an 18 month Experimental Traffic 
Regulation Order (Exp. TRO). 

 
Reason: Because an Exp. TRO provides the greatest flexibility 

in cases where it was anticipated there may need to be 
adjustments made at short notice and in a timely 
fashion to improve the scheme.  

 
iii)          That the start date be within the next few weeks, taking 

account of practical arrangements such as ordering 
signs and notifying residents and businesses of the start 
date. 

 
Reason: In order to secure funding through the Emergency 

Active Travel Fund that required expenditure within 8 
weeks to facilitate reallocation of road space to walking 
and cycling and facilitates social distancing. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr A D’Agorne, Executive Member for Transport 
[The meeting started at 11.08 am and finished at 12.05 pm]. 


